[No. 5, S.]

[Published April 7, 1883.]

CHAPTER 329.

AN ACT to prohibit the use and sale of pistols and revolvers. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any minor, within this state, to go armed with any pistol or revolver, and it shall be the duty of all sheriffs, constables, or other public police officers, to take from any minor, any pistol or revolver, found in his possession.

It shall be unlawful for any dealer SECTION 2. in pistols or revolvers, or any other person, to sell, loan, or give any pistol or revolver to any minor in this state.

It shall be unlawful for any person SECTION 3. in a state of intoxication, to go armed with any pistol or revolver. Any person violating the provisions of this act, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six months, or by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars (\$100).

This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 4. force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 3, 1883.

[No. 38, S.]

[Published April 13, 1883.]

CHAPTER 330.

AN ACT to provide for the punishment of attempts to commit felonies or other crimes, and amendatory of section 4385, revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Relating to attempt to com-mit felonies and other erimes.

Section 4385 of the revised statutes, SECTION 1. punishment for is hereby amended so as to read as follows; Section 4385. Any person who shall assault another with intent to commit any burglary, robbery, rape or mayhem, or who shall advise or attempt to commit any arson, or any other felony, that shall fail in being committed, the punishment for which such assault, advice or attempt is not herein prescribed, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than three years nor less than one year, or by fine, not exceeding one

Relating to the sale of pistols. thousand dollars (\$1,000), nor less than one hundred dollars (\$100).

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 3, 1883.

[No. 37, A.]

[Published April 14, 1883.]

CHAPTER 331.

AN ACT for the conditional repeal of chapter 19, laws of 1873, entitled, "an act to authorize Abel Neff and Samuel Neff to keep and maintain a bridge across the Wolf river, at the village of Fremont, in Waupaca county."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter nineteen (19) of the laws May build and of Wisconsin, of 1873, entitled, "an act to author-maintein a build and build ize Abel Neff and Samuel Neff to keep and maintain a bridge across Wolf river, at the village of Fremont, in Waupaca county," is hereby repealed, unless said bridge shall, on or before the first day of September next, be placed in good repair and safe condition, by the owner thereof, for the usual and ordinary purposes of travel, for the accommodation of vehicles of all kinds, and before said time be so declared in writing, by a committee of the county board of supervisors of Waupaca county to be appointed by the chairman of said board for that purpose, and in that event said charter shall be and remain in force under the condition and limitations therein contained.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1883.

bridge.